## REQUEST FOR EXPRESSIONS OF INTEREST (FINANCIAL AUDIT SERVICES) KAZAKHSTAN «REHABILITATION OF IRRIGATION AND DRAINAGE» PROJECT AGRICULTURE/WATER RESOURCES Mode of Financing: Service Ijara and Istisna'a Project ID No. KHZ0082-0083

Republican state enterprise on the right of economic management "Kazvodkhoz" of the Committee of Water Resources under the Ministry of Agriculture of the Republic of Kazakhstan has applied for financing in the amount of US\$ 143 million equivalent from the Islamic Development Bank toward the cost of the Rehabilitation of Irrigation and Drainage project, and intends to apply part of the proceeds for financial audit services. The services include **Audit of Project's Financial Statement and preparation of its Report**. Please refer to the General Procurement Notice (GPN) for this project that appeared on IDB, UNDB and dg Market websites and Asharq Al Awsat Newspaper.

Republican state enterprise on the right of economic management "Kazvodkhoz" of the Committee of Water Resources under the Ministry of Agriculture of the Republic of Kazakhstan invites eligible auditors to indicate their interest in providing the services. Interested auditors *who has experience of auditing specifically preparation of audit report for at least one project funded by Multilateral Development Banks or any international organizations* must provide information indicating that they are qualified to perform the services (brochures, description of similar assignments, experience in similar conditions, availability of appropriate skills among staff, etc.).

Consultants may associate to enhance their qualifications and clearly specify the type of association (a joint-venture or sub consultancies).

An auditor will be selected in accordance with the procedures set out in the <u>Guidelines for</u> <u>the Use of Consultants under Islamic Development Bank Financing</u> (current edition).A Consultant will be selected from the short-list of domestic firms and in accordance with the Least-Cost Selection (LCS) method.

Interested auditors may obtain further information by sending a written request to the next address during office hours (from *09:00 to 18:00*Astana time): <u>pmu\_field@qazsu.kz</u>, Republic of Kazakhstan, Astana city, Imanov str. 50, Postal code: 010000.

Expressions of interest must be delivered to the address below by 12 July 2017.

RSE "Kazvodkhoz" Director General: Idrissov Sabyrgali Mukhamedkalievich Deputy Director General: Yakubayev Erik Mazhitovich Postal code: 010000, Republic of Kazakhstan, Astana city, Imanov str. 50 Tel:+7 ( 7172 ) 37- 48- 50 Fax: +7 ( 7172 ) 37- 48- 50 E-mail: pmu\_field@qazsu.kz Web site: www.qazsu.kz